pro forma as adjusted financial data below as of September 30, 2006 reflects adjustments to our historical financial data to give effect to the sale
of common stock offered by this prospectus and the use of the net sale proceeds to repay borrowings under the Hertz Holdings Loan Facility
with the remainder of our proceeds, if any, to be used to pay a special cash dividend to holders of record of our common stock on the dividend
record date as if such transactions had occurred on September 30, 2006 for balance sheet purposes.

   You should read the following summary historical and unaudited pro forma financial data in conjunction with the historical financial
statements and the related notes thereto and other financial information appearing elsewhere in this prospectus, including "Capitalization,"
"Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements," "Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data" and "Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations."

11

Edgar Filing: HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1/A

17

Historical
Pro Forma as

Adjusted

Predecessor Predecessor Successor Combined

Years Ended
December 31, For the periods from

Year Ended
December 31,

2003 2004

January 1, 2005 to
December 20, 2005

Restated(a)
December 21, 2005 to

December 31, 2005
2005(a)

Restated 2005

(Dollars in millions except per share data)

Statement of Operations Data
Revenues

Car rental $ 4,819.3 $ 5,430.8 $ 5,820.5 $ 129.4 $ 5,949.9 $ 5,949.9
Equipment rental 1,037.8 1,162.0 1,392.4 22.5 1,414.9 1,414.9
Other(b) 76.6 83.2 101.8 2.6 104.4 104.4

Total revenues 5,933.7 6,676.0 7,314.7 154.5 7,469.2 7,469.2
Expenses

Direct operating 3,316.1 3,734.4 4,086.3 103.0 4,189.3 4,263.8
Depreciation of revenue
earning equipment(c) 1,523.4 1,463.3 1,555.9 43.8 1,599.7 1,612.5
Selling, general and
administrative 501.7 591.3 623.4 15.1 638.5 645.0
Interest, net of interest
income(d) 355.0 384.4 474.2 25.8 500.0 888.6

Total expenses 5,696.2 6,173.4 6,739.8 187.7 6,927.5 7,409.9

Income (loss) before income
taxes and minority interest 237.5 502.6 574.9 (33.2) 541.7 59.3
(Provision) benefit for taxes on
income(e) (78.9) (133.9) (191.3) 12.2 (179.1) (45.2)
Minority interest � (3.2) (12.3) (0.3) (12.6) (12.6)

Net income (loss) $ 158.6 $ 365.5 $ 371.3 $ (21.3) $ 350.0 $ 1.5

Weighted average shares
outstanding (in millions)(f)

Basic 229.5 229.5 229.5 229.5 229.5
Diluted 229.5 229.5 229.5 229.5 229.5

Pro forma weighted average
shares outstanding (in millions)
(unaudited)(g)

Basic 317.7 317.7 317.7 317.7
Diluted 317.7 317.7 317.7 317.7

Earnings (loss) per share(f)

Basic $ 0.69 $ 1.59 $ 1.62 $ (0.09) $ 1.53
Diluted $ 0.69 $ 1.59 $ 1.62 $ (0.09) $ 1.53

Pro forma earnings (loss) per
share (unaudited)(g)

Basic $ 1.17 $ (0.07) $ 1.10 $ 0.00
Diluted $ 1.17 $ (0.07) $ 1.10 $ 0.00

Other Financial Data
Cash flows from operating
activities $ 1,899.3 $ 2,251.4 $ 1,727.5 $ (274.7) $ 1,452.8
EBITDA(h) 2,268.6 2,525.3 2,775.8 43.7 2,819.5
Pro forma Corporate
EBITDA(h) 1,144.5 (3.6) 1,140.9

12

Edgar Filing: HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1/A

18

Edgar Filing: HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1/A

19

Predecessor Successor
Pro Forma
as Adjusted

Nine Months Ended September 30,
Nine Months Ended

September 30,

2005 2006 2005 2006

Statement of Operations Data
Revenues

Car rental $ 4,526.1 $ 4,745.6 $ 4,526.1 $ 4,745.6
Equipment rental 1,020.9 1,236.2 1,020.9 1,236.2
Other(b) 79.5 86.0 79.5 86.0

Total revenues 5,626.5 6,067.8 5,626.5 6,067.8

Expenses
Direct operating 3,145.8 3,384.2 3,203.1 3,384.2
Depreciation of revenue earning equipment(c) 1,188.9 1,311.4 1,198.6 1,311.4
Selling, general and administrative 484.3 541.7 489.2 545.9
Interest, net of interest income(d) 353.2 672.6 671.8 672.6

Total expenses 5,172.2 5,909.9 5,562.7 5,914.1

Income before income taxes and minority interest 454.3 157.9 63.8 153.7
Provision for taxes on income(e) (119.5) (69.5) (17.7) (68.0)
Minority interest (9.5) (12.3) (9.5) (12.3)

Net income $ 325.3 $ 76.1 $ 36.6 $ 73.4

Weighted average shares outstanding (in millions)(f)

Basic 229.5 230.7
Diluted 229.5 230.7

[…]

realization of deferred tax assets in certain European countries and certain federal income tax contingencies and state tax valuation allowances of
$10.8 million.

(f)
Amounts for the Predecessor periods and the Successor period ended December 31, 2005 are computed based upon 229,500,000 shares of common
stock outstanding immediately after the Acquisition applied to our historical net income (loss) amounts. Amounts for the Successor nine months ended
September 30, 2006 are computed based on the weighted average shares outstanding during the period applied to our historical net income (loss)
amount.

(g)
Assuming an estimated offering price of $17.00 per share, the midpoint of the range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, the unaudited pro
forma earnings (loss) per share has been computed to give effect to the issuance of 88,235,000 shares to be sold in this offering, the proceeds of which
will be used to repay the Hertz Holdings Loan Facility and to pay a special cash dividend to stockholders.

For the Periods from
Pro forma as

adjusted
Nine Months

ended
September 30,

2006

January 1,
2005 to

December 20,
2005

December 21,
2005 to

December 31,
2005

Combined
2005

Pro forma as
adjusted

Combined
2005

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2006

Numerator:
Net income (loss)
(as reported) $ 371.3 $ (21.3) $ 350.0 $ 1.5 $ 76.1 $ 73.4

Denominator:
Weighted average
shares outstanding
as reported 229.5 229.5 229.5 229.5 230.7 230.7
Add:

Shares to be sold
in this offering
the proceeds of
which will be
used for the
repayment of the
Hertz Holdings
Loan Facility and
payment of a
special cash
dividend to
stockholders 88.2 88.2 88.2 88.2 88.2 88.2
Pro forma
weighted average
shares
outstanding�basic
and diluted(1) 317.7 317.7 317.7 317.7 318.9 318.9

Pro forma earnings
(loss) per share�basic $ 1.17 $ (0.07) $ 1.10 $ 0.00 $ 0.24 $ 0.23
Pro forma earnings
(loss) per share�diluted $ 1.17 $ (0.07) $ 1.10 $ 0.00 $ 0.24 $ 0.23

(1)

Edgar Filing: HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1/A

23

The pro forma diluted weighted average shares outstanding for the nine months ended September 30, 2006 excludes the impact of
approximately 15.8 million stock options, because such impact would be antidilutive.

(h)
We present EBITDA and Corporate EBITDA in this prospectus to provide investors with supplemental measures of our operating performance and
liquidity and, in the case of Corporate EBITDA, information utilized in the calculation of the financial covenants under Hertz's senior credit facilities.
EBITDA, as used in this prospectus, is defined as consolidated net income before net interest expense, consolidated income taxes and consolidated